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now existing road in said counties of Sibley, Nicollet
and Brown.

SEC. 2. It is hereby made the duty of said com- Tom*putormd
missioners to make out and deposit a map of said road
with the register of deeds of each of the counties
through which said road is located.

SEC. 3. Satd commissioners shall meet at Hender-
son on or before the first Monday in May next, or mimndwhrn
its soon thereafter as practicable, and proceed to lay
out and mark said road. In case either of the commis-
sioners shall be unable to perform the duties assigned
him, he shall have power to appoint a substitute, and
it shall be his duty to notify the other commissioners
of the substitution: Provided, That if at the first
meeting above named, cither of the commissioners
shall fail to appear in person or by substitute, then his
appointment shall be declared vacant, and the commis-
sioner or commissioners then present shall have full
power to select a suitable person or persons to fill such
vacancy or vacancies.

Sue. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1865.

CHAPTER LIX.

An Act to authorize the counties of Ramsey and Sen-
nepin, or any one of them, to build and maintain a
free bridge across the Mississippi river.
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Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the commissioners of the counties
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of Ramsey arid Honnepin respectively be, and are here-
by authorized and empowered to issue bonds, payable
anv time after date, bearing interest at the rate of
eight per cent, per annum, and all redeemable on or
before the first day of January, eighteen hundred and
seventy-five, lu an amount not to exceed ten thousand
dollars for each county aforesaid, to aid in the con-
struction of a free bridge, and to fill and grade the ap-
proaches to the same, across the Mississippi river at
some point not above the old ferry at Cheever's land-
ing.

SEC. 2. Said bonds when issued, and the interest
thereon accruing, shall be and remain a legal and sub-
sisting demand against Raid counties respectively, till
the same are paid or redeemed, according to the true
intent and meaning thereof: Provided, That they
are issued for sums of nut less than one hundred dol-
lars, nur more than one thousand dollars each, stating
on their face the object for which they are issued,
signed by the chairman of the board i:f county commis-
sioners, and attested by the auditor of the county: And
provided, That no more bonds shall be issued than may
be found necessary for the purposes named in the first
section of this act, and that in no event shall either
county aforesaid exceed in the aggregate of its issues
for the purposes aforesaid, the said sum of ten thousand
dollars: Provided, however, that no bonds shall be
issued under the provisions of this act by either of the
counties named in this act, before the question is first
submitted to a vote of the people of the county, whose
commissioners may propose to make such an issue of
bonds, for wliich purpose said commissioners are autho-
rized to submit the question to the people of the coun-
ty at the next annual election, in such manner as they
may direct; and if at such election, a majority of the
voters should favor such an issue of bonds, then the
commissioners of such county may issue the bonds au-
thorized by this act; but if a majority of the votes
should be against such an issue, then no bonds shall
be issued by such county, under the provisions of this
act.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of said commissioners
(of Ramsey and Hennepin,) a majority of each of them
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concurring, after the passage of this act, to locate and
to advertise for plans and proposals for the building of
said bridge, and shall let the contract for the same on
such terms and conditions as they may deem most con-
ducive to the public welfare, and best calculated in
their judgment to expedite the completion of the work.

SEC. 4. That if either of said counties declines to
co-operate with the other for the purposes set forth in
the first section of this act, then any one of them, a
maj ority of its county commissioners concurring, may pro- u elther Ol tald
ceedon its own several accountto issue bonds as provided
and authorized in the first section of this act, and also
in the manner set forth in the preceding section, to lo- •
cats and build a free bridge at any point over the said
Mississippi river, at or below the old ferry at Cheever's
landing, provided it do not expend in such work a sum
exceeding ten thousand dollars, exclusive of individual
subscriptions: And provided further, that said bridge
when finished and ready for travel, shall be and remain
a free highway to the citizens and inhabitants of this
State.

Approved March 3,1865.

CHAPTER LX.

An Act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate
the St. Cloud Bridge Company, approved March **""*'"""
first, eighteen hundred and fifty-six.
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Be it enactedby the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all the rights, privileges, franchises
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